



NRL FOOTY TIPPING COMPETITION 2023 TERMS AND CONDITIONS

VENUE: Club Central Hurstville, Club Central Menai and Georges River 16Ft Sailing Club **REGISTRATION DATE:** Online registration: From Wednesday 1 February 2023. Assisted

Registration in venue from Tuesday 7 February 2023

FINISH DATE: Friday 8 September 2023

- 1. Registration for the 2023 Footy Tipping promotion for Club Central members commences online on Wednesday 1 February.
- 2. Members must sign up and create an online account on the platform hosted by Engage Arena, with a username and password. A mobile phone number and email address will be required to do this. If members do not have access to a mobile phone or email address to create a footy tipping account, please see reception for advice.
- 3. Promotion commences on Thursday 2 March round one (1) and concludes on Sunday 3 September round twenty-five (25).
- 4. Members need to register one hour before the commencement of Round 1 to be part of the competition. No late registrations will be allowed.
- Promotion will be conducted across members from Club Central Hurstville, 2 Crofts Avenue, Hurstville, NSW 2220, Club Central Menai, 44-60 Allison Crescent, Menai NSW 2234, Georges River 16ft Sailing Club, Sanoni Avenue, Sandringham NSW 2219.
- 6. The competition is only available to current financial members of Club Central and Georges River 16ft Sailing Club.
- 7. Members must place their own tips. Members found to be placing other members' tips or have organised another member to place their tip will be disqualified.
- 8. Members whose membership is deemed expired will be disqualified from the competition. This includes when Membership renewals occur during the NRL season and footy tipping period. Any member who has not renewed their membership at the time of renewals (and becomes unfinancial) will be disqualified from the footy tipping competition and will not be eligible for any prizes, even if the footy tipping competitions has commenced. It is the member's responsibility to ensure their membership is always current.
- 9. Members are required to fill out a footy tipping form each week online by 6pm prior to the commencement of that round, except where games are being played in New Zealand, when members' tips will need to be submitted 30 minutes prior to the game.
- 10. If members wish to change their footy tips once they have been lodged, this can be completed by the member within the online platform only and must be done within the same timeframe outlined above prior to the commencement of that round.





- 11. Footy tipping forms will be available online on each venue's website or via the Central Rewards app.
- 12. Members who do not place their tips for three (3) consecutive rounds will be disqualified from the 2023 Footy Tipping competition.
- 13. Contest rules
 - i) Scoring
 - 1 point is awarded for tipping the winner of each match.
 - A bonus 1 point is awarded for tipping a perfect round.
 - No points are awarded for drawn games.
 - ii) Missed tips
 - If a contestant does not submit any tip for a round, as a penalty, they do not receive points for their first winning tip in that round.
 - iii) Tip Submission Deadline
 - tips can be entered up to advertised start time for the game. Terms and conditions apply.
 - After the advertised start time has passed, tips for the game cannot be entered or changed.
 - iv) Changing tips after submission
 - Tips can be changed up to the advertised start time of the game. Terms and conditions apply and change of tips is only possible for online users submitting their own tips online.
- 14. The distribution of tipping points outline above is stipulated by the online tipping platform (Engage Arena) being used for the Footy Tipping competition and cannot be altered.
- 15. After Round 25, all points will be calculated and the person(s) with the most points will be declared the winner(s). Followed by a second place, third, fourth, fifth and last place. Prize amounts are:

1st = \$1,000

2nd = \$800

3rd = \$500

4th = \$300

5th = \$250

Last =\$150

Total prize value in the 2023 competition is \$3000.





- 16. The final prizes are for participants who consistently place tips each week. Prizes will not be awarded to those who have missed 3 weeks in a row or more. Last place will not be awarded to any members who have not placed tips consistently throughout the whole competition.
- 17. The winners will be announced Friday 8 September.
- 18. Members are responsible for their login details. Passwords can be reset through the Engage Arena platform and Club Central takes no responsibility for maintaining a log of passwords for the competition duration.
- 19. Members who are unable to submit their weekly tips online can come to a separate agreement with Club Central to assist in submitting tips online, however they must sign a waiver that Club Central is not liable for any incorrect tips placed. Once tips are placed in this case, they are considered final and no further changes can be made.
- 20. If there is more than one (1) winner for each place, the prize money is to be split evenly amongst winners. For example: If there are two winners, 1st and 2nd place prize money is to be shared. If there is one (1) winner and two (2) participants finish in an equal second place, 1st place will be won outright and 2nd + 3rd place prize money is to be shared.
- 21. Winners will be contacted via phone and will have seven (7) days from 8 September 2023 to collect their prize. If the prize is unclaimed by the end of the seven (7) days, the following member on the ladder will win.
- 22. Winners must present their current financial Club Central (Illawarra Catholic Club) membership card and another form of identification to collect their prize. If the member refuses to show identification, then they cannot claim their prize. One form of identification must have the member's photo.
- 23. Directors, Management, Contractors and their staff, Promotional Staff and employees of Illawarra Catholic Club incorporating Club Central Menai, Club Central Hurstville & Georges River 16Ft Sailing Club, may not participate in this competition.
- 24. Any discrepancies in relation to points awarded are to be discussed with the Club Central Marketing Manager, whose decision is final.
- 25. Should any of the rules of this free competition necessitate any change, members will be notified.
- 26. Terms and conditions of the promotion will be available for members to view at reception.
- 27. Prize and/or promotion are subject to cancellation, depending upon the current climate and/or government restrictions.